

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
SUPREME COURT NO. 22-0365
Shelby County No. LACV020391**

SUSAN RONNFELDT,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

SHELBY COUNTY CHRIS A. MYRTUE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL d/b/a
MYRTUE MEDICAL CENTER and SHELBY COUNTY MEDICAL
CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR SHELBY COUNTY
HON. RICHARD H. DAVIDSON**

Final Brief for Defendants-Appellees

Frederick T. Harris #AT0003198
Bryony J. Whitaker #AT0015158
LAMSON DUGAN & MURRAY LLP
1045 76th Street, Suite 3000
West Des Moines, IA 50266
Phone: 515-513-5003
Fax: 515 298-6536

rharris@ldmlaw.com

bwhitaker@ldmlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
SHELBY COUNTY CHRIS A. MYRTUE
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL d/b/a MYRTUE MEDICAL
CENTER and SHELBY COUNTY MEDICAL
CORPORATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	13
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	15
ARGUMENT	15
I. The District Court Had Jurisdiction and Properly Granted Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Because the Motion Was Filed Before Plaintiff’s Attempted Voluntary Dismissal and in Exercise of Defendants’ Substantive Right to Dismissal with Prejudice.....	15
A. Issue Preservation.....	15
B. Standard and Scope of Review	15
C. Iowa Statutory and Case Law Requires Dismissal with Prejudice for Failure to Comply with Iowa Code § 147.140...	16
D. Iowa Code § 147.140 Takes Precedence over Plaintiff’s Right to Voluntary Dismissal Because Defendants Exercised Their Right First in Time and Because Plaintiff Could Not Voluntarily Dismiss only to Avoid Adverse Consequences....	22
E. <i>Venard V. Winter</i> Does Not Apply to the Facts of this Case Because Iowa Code § 147.140 Provides for a Substantive Right to Dismiss with Prejudice and Takes Precedence over Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.943	28
II. Iowa Code § 147.140 is a Constitutional Exercise of Legislative Powers and Does Not Violate Courts’ Constitutional Duties or Separation of Powers.....	32
A. Issue Preservation.....	32

B. Standard and Scope of Review 32

C. Iowa Code § 147.140 Does Not Inhibit Courts’ Inherent Powers
or Violate Separation of Powers 32

D. The Iowa Supreme Court’s Opinion in *State V. Tucker* Does
Not Support Plaintiff’s Argument that Iowa Code § 147.140 Is
Unconstitutional 37

CONCLUSION..... 40

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 42

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 43

ATTORNEY COST CERTIFICATE 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Auen v. Alcoholic Beverages Div.</i> , 679 N.W.2d 586 (Iowa 2004).....	20
<i>Benskin, Inc. v. W. Bank</i> , 952 N.W.2d 292 (Iowa 2020).....	16
<i>Blair v. Werner Enters.</i> , 675 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2004)	27
<i>Butler v. Iyer</i> , No. 21-0796, 2022 Iowa App. LEXIS 291 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 13, 2022)	17
<i>Darrah v. Des Moines General Hospital</i> , 436 N.W.2d 53 (Iowa 1989).....	
.....	24, 25, 26
<i>Drahaus v. State</i> , 584 N.W.2d 270, 274 (Iowa 1998)	36
<i>Gartner v. Iowa Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 830 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2013)	20
<i>Goche v. WMG, L.C.</i> , 970 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 2022)	16
<i>Hantsbarger v. Coffin</i> , 501 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 1993).....	20, 29, 31
<i>In re Det. of Fowler</i> , 784 N.W.2d 184 (Iowa 2010)	17
<i>In re Heitritter</i> , No. 04-2078, 2005 Iowa App. LEXIS 1339 (Ct. App. Nov. 9, 2005)	34
<i>Karon v. Elliott Aviation</i> , 937 N.W.2d 334 (Iowa 2020)	16
<i>Klouda v. Sixth Jud. Dist. Dep't of Corr. Servs.</i> , 642 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2002)	39
<i>McHugh v. Smith</i> , 966 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021)	17, 31

<i>Merrill v. Valley View Swine, LLC</i> , 941 N.W.2d 10 (Iowa 2020).....	26
<i>Midland Funding, L.L.C. v. Buhr</i> , 820 N.W.2d 160 (Iowa Ct. App. 2012) .	22
<i>Morrow v. United States</i> , No. 21-cv-1003-MAR, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185892 (N.D. Iowa July 28, 2021)	17, 23, 30
<i>Owens v. Riverside Med. Ctr.</i> , 2020 IL App (3d) 180391 (Ill. App. Sep. 21, 2020)	19
<i>Rathje v. Mercy Hosp.</i> , 745 N.W.2d 443 (Iowa 2008).....	35
<i>Schmitt v. Floyd Valley Healthcare</i> , No. 20-0985, 2021 Iowa App. LEXIS 560 (Iowa Ct. App. July 21, 2021)	17
<i>Schneider v. Jennie Edmundson Memorial Hosp.</i> , No. 19-1642, 2021 Iowa App. LEXIS 220 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 17, 2021).....	17
<i>Schultz v. Gosselink</i> , 260 Iowa 115, 118, 148 N.W.2d 434, 436 (1967).....	34
<i>State v. Angel</i> , 893 N.W.2d 904 (Iowa 2017).....	36
<i>State v. Basquin</i> , 970 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 2022).....	33
<i>State v. Beckett</i> , 532 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 1995)	36
<i>State v. Hoegh</i> , 632 N.W.2d 885 (Iowa 2001)	33
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 954 N.W.2d 402, 410 (Iowa 2021)	34
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 959 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2021).....	37, 38, 40
<i>Struck v. Mercy Health Servs.-Iowa Corp.</i> , No. 20-1228, 2022 Iowa Sup. LEXIS 44 (Iowa Apr. 22, 2022)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Venard v. Winter</i> , 524 N.W.2d 163 (Iowa 1994)	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Webster Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors v. Flattery</i> , 268 N.W.2d 869 (Iowa 1978)	38

Iowa Constitution:

Iowa Const. art. V, §§ 4, 14	38
------------------------------------	----

Statutes:

Iowa Code § 147.140 (2018)	<i>Passim</i>
Iowa Code § 657.11 (2014)	26
Iowa Code § 668.11 (1999)	28, 29, 30, 31, 32
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/2-622(g).....	18
Del. Code Ann. tit. 18, §6853	21
Ga. Code §9-11-9.1.....	21
Ill. Rev. Stat. ch. 735, §5/2-622.....	21
Ky. Rev. Stat. §411.167	21
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-2A-04(b)(1)(i)1.	18
Mich. Comp. Laws §600.2912d	21
Minn. Stat. §145.682(6).....	18
Nev. Rev. Stat. §41A.071	21
S.C. Code Ann. §15-36-100	21
Tenn. Code Ann. §29-26-122(c).....	18

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 150.002(e).....	19
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 1042(e)	18
W. Va. Code §55-7B-6	21
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 7.70.150	19

Iowa Court Rules:

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.101	35
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.943	<i>Passim</i>

Secondary Sources:

John D. North, Tort reform-Certificate of Merit, 9 Bus. & Com. Litig. Fed. Cts. (5th ed. 2021).....	21
27 C.J.S. Dismissal & Nonsuit § 24 (1999).....	27
